

S256665

S_____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

LUIS SHALABI

Plaintiff and Appellant

v.

CITY OF FONTANA, et al.

Defendants and Respondents.

REVIEW OF A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO, CASE No. E069671
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SUP. CT., CASE No.: CIVDS1314694

PETITION FOR REVIEW

LYNBERG & WATKINS, APC
S. FRANK HARRELL (SBN 133437)
*PANCY LIN (SBN 239684)
RUBEN ESCOBEDO III (SBN 277866)
1100 Town & Country Road, Suite 1450
Orange, California 92868
TEL: (714) 937-1010 | FAX: (714) 937-1003

Attorneys for Defendants, Respondents, and Petitioners
**CITY OF FONTANA, VANESSA WAGGONER, and JASON
PERNICIARO**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUE PRESENTED..... 5

II. INTRODUCTION 5

III. BACKGROUND 7

A. The Incident 7

B. Trial Court Proceedings 8

C. The Court of Appeal’s Decision 9

IV. COURTS OF APPEAL ARE BOUND BY THIS COURT’S DECISIONS...... 11

V. FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS ARE NOW SPLIT ON THE MEANING OF CALIFORNIA STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS LAW...... 17

VI. CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 20

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Agostini v. Felton</u> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	11, 16
<u>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</u> , 57 Cal.2d 450 (1962)	6, 11, 17, 19
<u>Bd. of Supervisors v. Local Agency Formation Com.</u> , 3 Cal.4th 903 (1992)	12
<u>Cabrera v. City of Huntington Park</u> , 159 F.3d 374 (9th Cir. 1998)	6, 13, 14, 15, 18
<u>Compton v. City of Santee</u> , 12 Cal.App.4th 591 (1993)	17
<u>Dammann v. Golden Gate Bridge, Highway & Transportation Dist.</u> , 212 Cal.App.4th 335 (2012)	17
<u>Ganahl v. Soher</u> , 5 P. 80 (1884)	5, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16
<u>Hart v. Massanari</u> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<u>In re Harris</u> , 5 Cal.4th 813 (1993)	5, 6, 15
<u>In re Rodriguez</u> , 60 Cal.2d 822 (1964)	7, 18
<u>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</u> , 35 U.S. 2401 (2015)	11, 12
<u>Matter of Penn Cent. Transp. Co.</u> , 553 F.2d 12 (3d Cir. 1977)	14
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	14
<u>Mun. Imp. Co. v. Thompson</u> , 201 Cal. 629 (1927)	13
<u>Oxborrow v. Eikenberry</u> , 877 F.2d 1395 (9th Cir. 1989)	14
<u>Patel v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</u> , 917 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2019)	15
<u>People v. Barragan</u> , 32 Cal.4th 236 (2004)	15
<u>People v. Birks</u> , 19 Cal.4th 108 (1998)	11

<u>People v. Bryant, Smith & Wheeler,</u> 60 Cal.4th 335 (2014).....	13, 15
<u>People v. Coddington,</u> 23 Cal.4th 529 (2000).....	13
<u>People v. Superior Court (Lavi),</u> 4 Cal.4th 1164 (1993).....	16
<u>Shalabi v. City of Fontana,</u> 35 Cal.App.5th 639, 247 Cal. Rptr. 3d 268 (2019).....	9, 12, 18
<u>Wilson v. Sunshine Meat & Liquor Co.,</u> 34 Cal.3d 554 (1983).....	13

STATUTES

<u>42 U.S.C. § 1983</u>	8
<u>Code Civ. Proc., § 12</u>	9, 10, 13, 14
<u>Code Civ. Proc., §§ 328</u>	16, 17
<u>Code Civ. Proc., §§ 352</u>	17

RULES

<u>California Rule of Court 8.500</u>	6, 7, 17, 18
---	--------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Randy J. Kozel, “Statutory Interpretation, Administrative Deference, and the Law of <u>Stare Decisis</u> ”, 97 <u>Texas L. Rev.</u> , 1125 (2019).....	12
Roger M. Grace, “Judge Erred in Adhering to California Supreme Court Decision”, <u>Metropolitan News</u> (May 24, 2019)	5
